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STRATEGIC OVERVIEW OF DENKYEMBOUR DISTRICT ASSEMBLY 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The Local Governance Act 2016, Act 936 envisioned the implementation of the Composite Budget 

system under which budgets of the departments and organizations under the District Assembly would  

be aggregated and integrated into the Composite Budget of the Central Administration of the District 

Assembly. The District Composite Budgeting System would achieve the following, among others: 

 

a. Ensure cost effectiveness in the implementation of District programmes. 

b. Establish an effective integrated budgeting system which supports intended goals, expectation 

and performance of government at the local level. 

c. Deepen the uniform approach to planning, budgeting, financial reporting and auditing. 

d. Engender transparency and accountability in the utilization of scarce resources at the MMDA 

level. 

e. Foster stronger linkage between plans and budgets. 

f. Determine the total resource envelope of the District, and thus promote holistic development.  

 

The 2021 Composite Budget of the Denkyembour District Assembly has been prepared based on the 

Annual Action Plan (AAP) for 2021. 

 

1.1 Name of District 

The name of the District is Denkyembour. The District Capital is Akwatia.  

 

L2 Establishing the District 

The District was carved out of the Kwaebibirem District and established by Legislative Instrument 

(LI) 2042 on the 6th February, 2012. 

 

1.3 Population 

The (Ghana Statistical Service) 2010 Population and Housing Census (PHC) put the population of the 

District at 78,841. Male population was 38,814 representing 49.2% of the total population, whilst 

Female constitutes 40,027 (50.8%). The population growth rate is 2.4% per annum. Therefore, 2018 

population estimation is 100,226. The total number of communities in the District is 54. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DDA 4 
 

Population Pyramid of Denkyembour District Assembly by Gender 

 

 

1.4 The District Economy 

The District Economy is categorized under Agriculture, Roads, Education, Health, Environment 

Sanitation and Tourism. 

 

 

1.5 Agriculture 

The District economy is largely agrarian, employing about 55.9% according to the Ghana Statistical 

Service, 2010 Population and Housing Census. The District labour force is mostly into tree and food 

crop farming. Major tree crops grown in the district are: oil palm, cocoa and citrus. Major food crops 

grown include: plantain, cocoyam, maize, cassava and vegetables. Poultry and livestock farming are 

gradually catching up with farmers in the District.   

 

1.6 Roads 

All the major towns and villages are linked with roads. However, Feeder roads accounted for about 

90% of roads in the District. Most of the access roads, linking farm settlements to market centers are 

unmotorable during the rainy season. Farm produce get rotten, and thus affect income levels of 

farmers. 

 

1.7 Education  

The District has a total of 152 Basic Schools, 2 Senior High Schools, 2 Vocational Schools and 1 

Technical School. Currently, the Basic Schools in the District have a total population of 15,544.The 

average Pupil-Teacher ratio is 35:1 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DDA 5 
 

1.8 Health 

The District has a number of health facilities where patients are diagnosed and treated with various 

ailments. It has a total number of 15 CHPS Compounds, 2 Clinics and 2 Hospitals. Doctor-Patient 

ratio is very low in the District. The ratio is 1:54. Malaria, Diarrhoea, Urinary Tract Infections, 

Anaemia, Hypertension and HIV& AIDS are among the top 10 diseases in the District. 

 

1.9 Environment  

The District lies on the forest and semi-deciduous forest zones which abound in different species of 

tropical hardwood with high economic value. The landscape in the District is generally undulating 

with several valleys and streams, most of which drain into the Birim River. The District’s natural 

environment is characterized by numerous problems, emanating from the rainfall pattern, nature of 

micro soils, use of wood as fuel energy for cooking, farming and other household activities. The 

relatively hilly nature of the northern part of the District, coupled with the intensive farming activities 

using traditional practices has led to severe erosion and deforestation. 
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Source: Town & Country Planning, DDA 
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1.10 Tourism  

The Denkyembour District has an active social and hospitable atmosphere. Akwatia, the District 

Capital is a historic mining town, attracting mix of cultures.  Besides, the Ohum Festival is celebrated 

annually by the people of the Akyem Abuakwa Traditional Area. The festival attracts hundreds of 

people from all walks of life. 

The Assembly intends to collaborate with the Traditional authorities and the Private Sector in areas of 

planning so that the Ohum and celebrations of the Denkyembour festival of the chiefs and people of 

Akwatia could be developed to the level of other leading festivals in the Country. 

The Assembly intends to collaborate with the Forest and Horticultural Crops Research Centre 

(FOHCREC) of the University of Ghana in Okumaning and the private sector to promote horticulture 

as a Non Traditional Export product commercially. 

The Assembly has identified potential tourist sites and intends to develop them. This initiative will be 

done in collaboration with the citizenry, the Central Administration as well as the Natural Resource 

Conservation Department to promote tourism in the District. This potentials tourist sites among 

others includes the possibly biggest tree in Ghana at Okumaning and the water falls at Apinamang. 

 

1.11 Existing Key issues/Challenges 

 

1. Delay in Transfers from the Central Government to the Assembly and Departments. 

 

2. Inadequate water supply to some rural areas in the District. 

 

3. Inadequate educational infrastructure and furniture in the District. 

 

4. Inadequate streetlight in the District to improve security. 

 

5. Lack of improved market infrastructure. 

 

6. Lack of decent Residential Accommodation for the District Chief Executive and staff in the 

District. 

 

7. The need for improvement in the Property Rate Collection. 

 

8. Lack of hostel accommodation for the E-block SHS and teacher’s quarters. 
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1.12 MMDA ADOPTED POLICY OBJECTIVES  

ADOPTED POLICY OBJECTIVES 

Promote a demand-driven approach to agricultural development. 

Improve post-harvest management. 

 

Promote agricultural as a viable business among the youth. 

 

Promote livestock and poultry development for food security and income generation. 

Enhance inclusive and equitable access to education and participate in quality education at all 

levels. 

Ensure affordable, easily accessible and universal health coverage (UHC). 

Ensure the reduction of new HIV and AIDS/STI’s infections, especially among the vulnerable 

groups. 

Improve access to safe and reliable water supply services for all. 

Enhance access to improved and reliable environmental sanitation services. 

Eradicate poverty in all its forms and dimensions. 

Ensure the rights and entitlements of children 

Promote economic empowerment of women. 

Strengthen protection, especially for children, women, persons with disability and the elderly. 

Promote full participation of PWD’s in social and economic development of the District. 

Promote proactive planning for disaster prevention and mitigation 

Promote the fight against corruption and economic crimes. 

The District Assembly will be executing among others the following programmes and projects for 

2021: 

1. Administration: 

• Monitoring and evaluation of Development programmes and projects 

• Support Security Agencies with logistics and funds 

• Construction of Office Blocks for Area Councils 

• Organize Capacity Building for Staff 

• Organize Sub-Committee, Executive and General Assembly meetings. 

 

2. Agriculture: 

• Organize Farmers Day Celebration 

• Sensitization of farmers on growing oil palm trees for the strategic government policy on planting 

for food & job and planting for food & investment 

• Organize workshops for AEA’s on safe use of agro-chemicals and post handling of food crops 

• Set up demonstration fields on rice, maize, cassava and conduct field days to showcase good 

agricultural  practices in the production of the selected crops in the district  

• . Improve the effectiveness of research extension and technology development and Surveillance, 

Sensitization and Control of Fall Army Worm 

 

3. Environment: 

• Organize Public Education on Climate Change 
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• Purchase Relief Items for Disaster Victims 

• Construction of public places of convenient  
 

4. Education: 

• Construction of Classroom Blocks 

• Allocation of Education Fund 

• Support the District Best Teacher Awards Scheme. 

 

5. Health: 

• Construction of CHPs Centers 

• Carry out Mass Fumigation Exercise 

• Organize Health Education and Promotion Programmes 

• Screen and Register food and drink vendors 

 

6. Department of Social Welfare and community Development 

• Organize Capacity Building workshops on employable skills 

• Carry out routine visits to Day Care Centers 

• Promote GMSP in the District 

 

7. Economic: 

• Construction of market Stores and Stalls 

• Maintenance of Streetlights 

• Construction of Culverts 

• Reshaping of selected feeder roads in the District 

 

8. Physical Planning: 

• Procurement of Consultancy Service for the Implementation of Street Naming, Property 

Addressing and Identification Projects. 

• Preparation of all site plans on Denkyembour District Assembly sites/lands. . 

 

1.13 Vision 

A District Assembly that best understands the services and developmental needs of the people in the 

District and work continuously toward achieving it. 

 

1.14 Mission 

The Denkyembour District Assembly exists to improve the quality of life of the people through the 

co-ordination of activities of Decentralized Departments and implementation of programmes and 

projects. 
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1.15 Core Functions of Denkyembour District Assembly 

As enshrined in the Local Governance Act, 2016, Act 936, Section 12 and 13 the Denkyembour 

District Assembly among others is responsible for: 

• Formulation and execution of plans, programmes and strategies for the effective mobilization 

of the resources necessary for the overall development of the District 

• Promoting and supporting productive activities and social development in the District, and 

remove any obstacles to initiative developmental programmes and projects 

•  Initiating programmes for the development for  basic infrastructure and economic 

development 

• the development, improvement and management of human settlements and the environment in 

the district 

•  Effective co-operation with the appropriate national and local security agencies, for the 

maintenance of security and public safety in the district. 

• ETC. 
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2.0 OUTTURN OF THE 2021 COMPOSITE BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION 

2.1 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units   

In Table 2.1.1a, A total amount of GH₵ 8,528,653.21 was budgeted for 2020, which was revised to GH₵8,555,695.67. As at August 2020, 

GH₵4,111,776.65 was received representing 48.28%. That of years 2018 and 2019 amounted to GH₵ 5,372,930.21 and GH₵ 7,101,546.97 

respectively 

2.1.1a:  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE –REVENUE  

REVENUE PERFORMANCE –ALL REVENUE SOURCES 

ITEM 2018 2019 2020 % Perf. As 

At August. 

2020   Budget 
Actual As At 

31st December 
Budget Actual  Budget(revised) 

Actual As At 

August 2020 

IGF 651,534.73 984,284.62 677,322.92 679,004.36 565,041.44 313,493.64 55.48 

Compensation of 

Employees Transfer 
1,265,256.23 1,641,944.81 1,375,938.26 1,675,047.11 1,418,588.08 1,377,169.57 97.08 

Goods And Services 

Transfer 
26,594.83 28,213.95 95,051.50 10,977.42 106,954.26 81,209.43 75.93 

Assets Transfer - - - - - - - 

DACF 4,219,761.05 2,154,293.31 4,962,784.07 3,435,090.88 
5,110,359.23 

1,666,681.62 32.61 

School Feeding - - - - -  - 

DDF 595,394.00 496,555.00 815,158.00 1,141,651.71 
      1,194,977.16 

576,324.52 48.23 

Donor 67,638.51 67,638.52 159,775.49 159,775.49 
      159,775.49 

96,897.87 60.65 

Total 6,826,179.35 5,372,930.21 8,086,030.24 7,101,546.97 8,555,695.67 4,111,776.65 48.06 
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2.1.1b:  PICTORIAL PRESENTATION OF REVENUE – ALL SOURCES 
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2.1.2a: Revenue Performance-IGF only (Trend Analysis) 

REVENUE PERFORMANCE-IGF ONLY 

ITEM 

2018 2019 2020 % 

performance 

as at August 

2020 Budget Actual Budget Actual  Budget 

Actual AS 

At 31st 

August 

Revised 

PropertyRates 
       

36,562.00  

           

29,788.60  

       

40,218.20  

     

39,579.00  

      

40,218.20  

       

10,566.70  
  65,273.30 

26.27 

Fees 
       

71,456.00  
           

50,637.00  
       

126,852.95  
   

145,048.00  
    

123,463.50  
       

48,037.90  
  86,246.55  

38.91 

Fines 
       

27,391.00  
           

22,006.00  
       

29,130.10  
     

32,154.00  
      

30,130.10  
       

17,210.00  
30,180.10  

57.12 

License 
       

75,560.00  

           

55,513.28  

       

86,432.00  

     

74,549.30  

      

85,532.00  

       

50,460.00  
112,749.72  

59.00 

Land 
     

361,688.76  

         

196,113.38  

     

307,925.00  

   

313,323.00  

    

307,925.00  

     

164,301.78  
200,380.88  

53.36 

Rent 
       

36,740.00  

           

21,878.00  

       

40,414.00  

     

73,965.56  

      

40,414.00  

       

22,917.26  
   50,860.22  

56.71 

Investment 
       

32,136.97  
           

35,997.95  
       

35,350.67  
0 35,350.67 0      8,350.67  

0.00 

Miscellaneous 
       

10,000.00  
         

572,350.41  
       

11,000.00  
          

385.50  
      

11,000.00  
0 

       
11,000.00  0.00 

Total 
     

651,534.73  

         

984,284.62  

     

661,534.74  

   

679,004.36  

    

674,033.47  

     

313,493.64  

     

565,041.44  46.51 

 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units 

In Table 2.1.2a, an amount of GH¢ 674,033.47 was budgeted for 2020 and revised to GH¢ 565041.44 out of which GH¢ 313,493.64 (46.51%) 

was realised as at 31st August, 2020. That of years 2018 and 2019 amounted to GH¢ 984,284.62 and GH¢ 679,004.36 respectively.  
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2.1.2b: PICTORIAL ILLUSTRATION OF ACTUAL REVENUE RECEIVED PER YEARS (TREND ANALYSIS) 
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2.1.3a: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – EXPENDITURE 
  

EXPENDITURE PERFORMANCE(ALL DEPARTMENTS) GOG ONLY 

Expenditure  

2018 2019 2020 
%Age Perf. As 

At 31st August, 

2020 Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget 
Actual As At 

31st August 

Compensation of 

Employees 
  1,265,256.00   1,641,944.81     1,375,938.26    1,675,047.11    1,418,588.08    1,377,169.57  97.08 

Goods And Services        26,594.83        28,520.92          95,051.50         10,977.45       106,954.26                      -    0.00 

Assets  -   -   -                     -                       -                        -    0.00 

TOTAL   1,291,850.83   1,670,465.73     1,470,989.76    1,686,024.56    1,525,542.34    1,377,169.57  90.27 

 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units 

 

 In Table 2.1.3a, the Government of Ghana Transfer expenditure estimates for 2020 was GH₵ 1,525,542.34 and actual spending as at 31st 

August, 2020 was GH₵ 1,377,169.57 representing (90.27%). The year 2018 recorded GH₵1,670,465.73 and that of 2019 also accounted for 

GH₵ 1,686,024.56. 
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2.1.4a: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – EXPENDITURE   

EXPENDITURE PERFORMANCE(ALL DEPARTMENTS) IGF ONLY 

Expenditure  

2018 2019 2020  %Age 

Perf.As At 

31st August, 

2020 
Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Revised 

Actual As At 

31st August  

Compensation of 

Employees 
40,150.00 30,974.05     20,000.00  18,907.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 10,661.50 53.31 

Goods And Services 468,384.74 387,621.24   497,322.92  524,862.45 
520,033.47    482,041.44  

              
261,673.88  

50.31 

Assets     143,000.00      309,650.11    160,000.00  118,448.85 
134,000.00 63,000.00 

37,000.00 27.61 

TOTAL 651,534.74 728,245.40 677,322.92 662,218.30 674,033.47 565,041.44 309,335.38 45.89 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units  

In Table 2.1.4a, 2020 total IGF expenditure budget estimates for all Departments was GH₵ 674,033.47 which was revised to GH¢ 565,041.44.  

GH₵309,335.38 thus (66.65%) was actually expended as at 31st August, 2020. That of the actual spending for years 2018 and 2019 were GH₵ 

728,245.40 and GH₵ 662,218.30 respectively. 
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2.1.4a: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE –EXPENDITURE 

 

EXPENDITURE PERFORMANCE (ALL DEPARTMENT) ALL FUND SOURCES  

EXPENDITURE 

2018 2019 2020 
%age 

performance 

as at August 

,2020 

 GH¢ 

BUDGET 

GH¢ 

ACTUAL 

GH¢ 

BUDGET 

GH¢ 

ACTUAL 

GH¢ 

BUDGET 

GH¢ 

BUDGET 

(Revised) 

GH¢ 

ACTUAL 

AS AT 31ST 

AUGUST 

GH¢ 

Compensation of 

Employees 

   

1,265,256.00  

 

1,672,918.86  

 

1,416,088.26  

 

1,693,954.11  
     
1,458,738.08  

     

1,438,588.08  

 

1,387,831.07  
95.14 

Goods and 
services 

   
1,565,799.15  

 
1,484,273.15  

 
1,887,588.32  

 
1,796,005.30  

 
1,974,473.60  

2,041,838.48 
    

699,434.94  
35.42 

Assets 
   

3,995,124.04  

 

2,636,735.99  

 

4,782,353.66  

 

3,318,856.50  

 

5,095,441.53  

 

5,075,269.11  
 

1,450,176.76  
28.46 

Total 
   

6,826,179.35  

 

5,793,928.00  

 

8,086,030.24  

 

6,808,815.91  

 

8,528,653.21  
8,555,695.67 

 

3,537,442.77  
41.48 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units  

In Table 2.1.4a, 2020 total expenditure budget estimates for all Departments was GH₵ 8,528,653.21 which was revised to GH¢ 8,555,695.67.  

GH₵3,537,442.77 thus (41.48%) was actually expended as at 31st August, 2020. That of the actual spending for years 2018 and 2019 were 

GH₵ 5,793,928.00 and GH₵ 6,808,815.91 respectively 
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2.1.4b: PICTORIAL OF EXPENDITURE PERFORMANCE FOR 2018, 2019 AND 2020 (TREND ANALYSIS)  
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2.2 KEY ACHIEVEMENTS (2020) 

 

1. Conversion of school block to dorm1tory for Takorase SHS. 

2. Raising and Distribution of Oil Palm Seedlings to farmers in support of Planting for Food and Jobs, and to support the Local Economic 

Development. 

3. Construction of health centre for Akwatia Zongo (Kwame Kuma) to support Zongo Development. 

4. Construction of 3No. Box culvert at Bredu, Takorase, Charles Kurom. 

5. Construction of 1No. 3unit classroom block at Kusi. 

6. Construction of health Centre at Boadua. 

7. Distribution of Tricycles, Containers, Wheel Chairs, Crutchets,  sticks,Driers, Fufu Machines,Overlock Machines and freezers to          PWDs, 

and each Disbursement to 90 PWD beneficiaries. 

8. Extention of isolation centres at the St. Dominics hospital Boadua and GCD hospitals at Akwatia 

9. Construction of mechanised boreholes, supply of polytanks, nose mask, sanitizers, and veronica buckets etc. in the District to reduce the 

spread of COVID-19 
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2.3: POLICY OUTCOME, INDICATORS AND TARGETS 

Outcome  

Indicator 

Description 

Unit of 

Measurement 

Baseline Actual performance  

Target Year 

2019 

Value 2019 Target Year 

2020 

Actual as at 

Aug. 31st 

Decentralization policy and 

programmes implemented 

Number of area Council Offices 

constructed and is operational. 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

2 

Revenue collection improved Number of IGF Revenue collectors 

trained 

 

20 

 

18 

 

15 

 

10 

Number of Fee-Fixing Resolution 

Stakeholders Meeting Organized 

  

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

Environmental Sanitation 

Facility Improved. 

Number Toilet sanitation Facilities 

constructed and rehabilitated. 

 

10 

 

7 

 

15 

 

10 

Number of refuse dump evacuated 

improved. 

1 1 1 1 

Public and Civil Service 

Performance Improved. 

Number of public complains  10 5 5 2 

Number of Staff trained 40 31 40 0 

Number of statutory meeting held. 44 44 44 18 

Efficiency in Governance and 

Management of health system 

improved 

Number of health post (CHPS 

compound) and facilities constructed. 

 

6 

 

4 

 

6 

 

2 

Staff durbars organized. Number of staff durbars organized. 4 4 4 2 

Security Agencies Supported 

With Logistics and Fund 

Number of times the security services 

have been supported. 

 

5 

 

2 

 

5 

 

2 

Safe and affordable water 

provided 

Number of boreholes drilled 5 5 10 10 

Source: Departments/Units 
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2.4: KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR BUDGET PROGRAMMES 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

Output Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual as at 

August 2020 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

General Administrations 

Management 
Meetings 
Organized 

Number of Meetings Held 12 12 12 4 

General Assembly Meeting Organized Number of Meetings Held 3 2 3 2 

Sub-committee Meeting Organized Number of Meetings Held 15 15 15 10 

Executive Committee Organized Number of Meetings Held 3 3 3 1 

Audit Report 
Implementation 
Committee 

(ARIC Meetings 
Organized 

Number of Meetings Held 4 4 4 2 

Tender 

Committee 
Meetings 
organized 

Number of Meetings Held 4 3 4 2 

 

Procurement Plan reviewed 
Updated Procurement plan 4 4 4 2 

Sub district structures established and 
strengthened 

Number of sub district 
structures established and 
strengthened 

4 3 4 2 
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Main Output 

Output Indicator PAST YEARS 

2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual as 

at August 

Finance and Revenue Mobilization 

Financial 

reports prepared/submitted 

Number of 

financial 
reports 

prepared and timely 
submitted to RCC and 
C&AGD by 15th of the 

ensuing month  

13 
 
 

 
 

 

13 
 
 

 
 

 

13 
 
 

 
 

 

7 
 
 

 
 

 

Audit queries 
responded to. 

Timely 
response to 
audit queries 

10 working 
days  

10 working 
days  

10 working 
days  

10 working 
days  

Public sensitised on the need to pay their 

levies 
Number of sensitisation 
programmes organised 

4 4 4 2 

Properties in the District re-valued 
Number of revaluation exercises 
conducted 

1 0 1 0 

     

Human Resource Management 

Capacity of staff 

strengthened 

Number staff Trained 

 
30 27 43 0 

 
Training Reports 

 

4 3 4 0 

Human  Resource Unit report submitted 
Number of Human Resource 
reports submitted to RCC  

12 12 12 8 

HRMIS Data Submitted  
Frequency of HRMIS Data  

submitted 
12 12 12 8 
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Main Output 

Output Indicator PAST YEARS 

2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

Planning, Budgeting, Monitoring and Evaluation 

Draft budget 
estimates for the 
sector submitted 

to MOFEP 

Submitted by 
31st 
Oct. 

31st 
Oct. 

31st 
Sept. 

28th 
Oct.  

Composite Budget Report submitted  
Number of Composite  
Budget Reports submitted 

4 4 4 0 

Monitoring and 

evaluation at all 
levels of 

implementation 
conducted 

Quarterly 

Monitoring 
Reports 

 

4 4 4 2 

Annual Progress 
Reports 
submitted to 

NDPC 
 

1 1 1 1 

Draft Medium Term Development 

Plan(2018-2021) prepared /submitted 

Draft Report Adopted and 

submitted 
1 1 1 1 

Annual Action Plans reviewed/prepared 
Draft Annual Action Plans 
Prepared and adopted 

1 1 1 1 

DPCU Meetings Organized 

Number of DPCU Meetings 

Held 
 

4 4 4 2 

Budget Committee Meetings Held 
Number of Budget 
Committee Meetings Held  

4 4 4 3 
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Main Output 

Output Indicator PAST YEARS 

2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT 

Spatial Planning 

Technical  subcommittee / statutory 
planning   committee meeting held 

Number of meetings held 4 4 4 
 

2 

Public planning education in seven (7) 

communities organized 

Number of public educations 

organised 
2 2 2 1 

Site plans on all Denkyembour District 
Assembly site/land prepared 

District wide  1 1 1 1 

Planning scheme designed at the District Number of Printed out design 2 2 2 1 

Civic Numbering and street naming 
exercise completed 

Number of streets named 
 

    

     
50 
 

 

 
0 
 

50 0 

Number of  Houses 
numbered 

200 
 

 

0 
 

200 
 

0 

Planning education organised 
Number of planning 
education  

2 1 2 0 

      

Public Works, Rural Housing and Water 

On-going projects monitored weekly Monitoring Reports  4 4 4 2 

Tender documents prepared and 
advertisement done in line with PPA 

guideline 

Number of tender documents 

prepared  
12 12 12 2 

Number of advertisement 
made 

3 3 3 2 

Projects site meetings organised with all 

stakeholders 

Number of Projects Site 

meetings organised 
3 3 4 3 

Communities visited and unauthorised 
buildings stopped and some demolished  

District wide 24 19 24 17 
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Main Output 

Output Indicator PAST YEARS 

  2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

Frequency of Development 

Projects Supervision 
19 21 19 9 

Faulty streetlights tested and repaired 
Number of street lights tested 
and repaired 

150 67 150 82 

Data on all feeder roads collected 
Data collected on number of 

roads in kilometres  
220km 220km 220km 220km 

      

SOCIAL SERVICES 

Education, Youth & Sports and Library services 

A standardized end of term exams for all  
JHS pupils in the District conducted 

Number of end of term exams  
Organized  

3 3 2 1 

A standardized mock exams for all JHS 3 

BECE candidates in the District 

Number of end of year mock 

exams  Organized 
2 2 2 2 

Sport and Culture programmes Organized 

 
 

Number of Sport and culture 
Programme organized 
 

3 3 3 2 

District best Teachers’ award Organized Number of awards organized 1 1  1 0 

Free SHS monitored and supported 
Number of monitoring 

activities done 
1 1 1 0 

5-day regional  
Science, Technology & Mathematics 

Innovation Education (STMIE) for JHS 
girls Facilitated 

Number of JHS girl Students 

supported 
13 13 15 11 

A 1-day school SPAM at two circuit 

centres to review BECE performance 
Organized 

Number of Schools involved  40 40 40 0 
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Public Health Services and Management 
 

Main Output 

 

 

  

 

 

Output Indicator 

PAST YEARS 

2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

National Immunization Proramme carried 
out in the District 

Number of Immunization 
Programmes carried out 

1 1 1 1 

Number  of Children 
Immunized 

 
3,000 

 

3,000 
 

 

 
3,000 

 

 

2,620 
 

 

Counselling services provided for  50 
people affected/infected with HIV/AIDS 

and public sensitisation on HIV/AIDS 

 
Number of World AIDS Day 
Celebrated on 1st December 

 

1 1 1 0  

 
 

Number of Public Durbar on 
HIV/AIDS Organized 

7 5 7 1 

Organisation of District AIDS Committee 
Meeting (DAC) 

 

 
DAC Meetings Held 
 

 
 

2 2 2 1 

Didtrict Response Management Team 

Meetings(DRMT) organised HIV/AIDs 

Number of  DRMT 

conducted 
4 3 4 2 
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Environmental Health and Sanitation Services 
 

 

Main Output 

 

 

Output Indicator 

PAST YEARS 

2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

Sanitary equipment Procured 

Number of equipment 

Procured: 
 

Hand Gloves 
 

20 15 20 18 

Wheel barrow 
 

2 0 2 0 

Detergent  

 
18 gallons 17 gallons 18 gallons 14 gallons 

Brooms 
 

23 31 33 11 

Rakes 

 
3 4 3 0 

Wellington Boot 
 

10 9 10 0 

Rain Coat 20 0 20 0 

Organize hygienic inspection and 

education at schools and markets, and 
monthly clean-up exercise to promote 
environmental sanitation 

Number of hygienic 
inspection and education 
organised quarterly  

3 2 3 0 

 

Social Welfare and Community Services 

PWD’s sensitised on the Disability Act 
2006(Act715) 

Number of  people living 
with Disability sensitised 

50 117 200 0 

Women groups organised to undertake 
income generating activities 

 

Number of women groups 
organised 

9 4 9 0 

Conduct Supervision and monitoring of 

Ghana Federation of the Disable  

Number of monitoring 

activities organised  
4 3 4 2 
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Organisation 
 

Main Output 

 

Output Indicator 

PAST YEARS 
2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

LEAP beneficiaries  Monitored 

Number of LEAP 

communities supervised and 
Monitored 

10 7 10 6 

      

Child custody cases and Social Enquiry 

conducted 

Number of Child Custody 

cases investigated 
 

20 14 20 9 

Number of social enquiries 

conducted on children in 
conflict with the law 

3 2 3 1 

Household visit organised on Child 
maintenance cases 

Number of  household 
Visited 

15 12 15 6 

Sensitization programmes carried out and 
PWD’s Identified  

 
 
 

 

Number of Communities 
Sensitized on the elimination 
of worse form of child labour 

5 4 5 2 

Number of PWDs sensitized 

on the utilization of the 
Disability Fund 

560 560 500 0 

Number of Youth educated 

and Sensitized on importance 
of acquiring technical and 
vocational skills 

230 110 230 0 

Number of hospital welfare 

services provided for the 
vulnerable   

2 2 2 1 

Organize income generating skill training 

for both genders(GMSP) 

No. of boys and girls train on 

income generating skills 

45 32 45 0 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Agricultural Services and Management 

Introduce 5 improved crop varieties  to 
farmers 

No. of crop varieties 
introduced  

5 2 5 3  
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Main Output 

 

Output Indicator 

PAST YEARS 
2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

Identify, update and disseminate major  

technological packages (climate change 
issues) crops to farmers  

Number of technological 

packages identified and 
updated disseminated 

6 7 6 3 

Strengthen 15 farmer based organization 

through trainings on group dynamics and 
cohesion and routine  monitoring (FBOs)   

No. of farmer based 

organization trained and 
strengthened  

10 13 10 6 

Organize District Farmers’ Day 

Celebration per year 
No. of Farmers’ Day 

Celebration Organized 
1 1 1 0 

Sensitize and train  farmers on correct and  

safe  use of agro-chemicals 

No. of farmers educated and 
trained  on safe use of agro- 
chemicals  

1,000 1,200 1,000 700 

Sensitize and train  farmers to grow oil 

palm tree for the  one district one factory, 

planting for food and job, and planting for 

food and investment 

No. of farming communities 

sensitized  
30 35 30 21 

Conduct sensitization and training on 

preparation  and consumption of protein 
fortified foods  

No. of  women sensitized and 

trained on preparation and 
consumption 

500 550 500 317 

Raise oil Palm seedlings to support local 

economic 

No. of seedlings raised to 

support local economic 
activities 

3,000 6,000 6,000 3,200 

Conduct Crop and Livestock Survey 
Yields of crops and livestock 
in the District established 

1 1 1 0 

Conduct vaccinations and prophylactic 
treatment on poultry and livestock and 

also carry out surveillance to check for 
outbreak for all livestock  

No. of  poultry and livestock 
vaccinated/treated and 

surveillance reports 

25,500 30,000 25,500 0 
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Trade, Tourism and Industrial development 
 

Main Output 

 

Output Indicator 

PAST YEARS 
2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

Activities carried out to identify the 

possible biggest tree in Ghana and the 

water falls at Apinamang 

Number of monitoring and 

evaluation carried out 2 1 2 0 

Meetings organized to develop the 

identify tourist site 

Number of meeting organized 
to develop the tree as tourist 

attraction 
3 1 3 0 

The youth in the district empowered 

economically 

Number of community’s 

youth empowered 2 3 5 3 

      
      

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Disaster prevention and Management  

Flood, domestic and bush fires controlled Number of occurrences 12 9 12 7  

Logistics and relief items provided 
Number of beneficiary 
communities 

3 4 3 2  

farmers trained on conservation and 
restoration of degraded soils 

Number of farmers trained 16 32 50 22  

 
Capacity building workshop for NADMO 

staff organised 

Number of workshops 

organised 
1 1 1 1  

Unauthorised  opened pits Reclamation   
Number of opened pit 
reclaimed 

30 21 30 11  
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Natural Resource Conservation and Management 
 

Main Output  
 

 

Output Indicator 

 
PAST YEARS 

2019 Target 2019 Actual 2020 Target 2020 Actual 

as at August 

Regular monitoring on the operation of 
mining companies to ensure compliance 

with mining  regulations undertaken 

No. of mining site monitoring 

conducted quarterly 
4 4 4 2  

Educate organized for  people in the7 

endangered   communities on 
environmental conservation practices per 

year 

No. of people trained within 

the endangered communities 
on environmental 

conservation 

200 125 200  0 
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3.0. : 2020 BUDGET PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE 

 

NAME OF BUDGET PROGRAMME 

 

BUDGET GH¢ 

 

ACTUAL AS AT 31ST AUGUST 2020 GH¢ 

 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

2,924,912.81  

1,971,151.39 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT AND 

MANAGEMENT 

                         212,592.45  

1,478,919.51 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES  

 

2,578,157.12 

 

10,580.00 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

938,013.72 

 

73,886.87 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

 

556,411.13 

 

2,905.00 

 

TOTAL 

 

8,544,923.90 

 

 

3,537,442.77 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units 

NB//: Contingency is GH¢ 10,771.77   
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3.1: NON FINANCIALS 

2020 KEY PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES FROM ALL SOURCES 

NO.  

NAME OF PROJECTS 

 

AMOUNT 

BUDGETED 

GH¢ 

 

ACTUAL PAYMENT AS 

AT 31ST AUGUST, 2020. 

GH¢ 

 

OUTSTANDING 

PAYMENT GH¢ 

1 Construction of residential accommodation for DCE at Akwatia. 244,000.22 142,162.00 101,838.22 

2 Renovation of 1No. staff quarters at Takorase SHS 20,354.43 0 - 

4 Drilling and mechanization of  10No boreholes in the District 150,000.00 120,000.00 30,000.00 

5 Construction of 1No 10 locable stores at Boadua 176,743.00 176,262.22 480.78 

6 Construction of 2No 5 seater WC toilet at Akwatia 45,262.22 30,000.00 15,262.22 

7 Completion of 1No 24-unit 1 storey locable store at Akwatia 52,266.80 37,000.00 15,266.80 

8 Completion of 1No 6-unit classroom block at Akwatia No 4 R/C primary 80,000.00 62,000.00 18,000.00 

9 Construction of 1No 3unit classroom block with ancillary facity at 

Wenchi/Takorase  

323,892.53 323,892.53 - 

10 Valuation of landed properties 110,000.00 0 - 

11 Nursing of oil palm seedlings for farmers to  104,944.58 112,032.00 (7,087.42) 

12 Support for Local Economic Development in the District 32,478.80 0 - 

 TOTAL 1,339,942.58 1,003,348.75 2,336,203.91 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units 
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3.2: SANITATION BUDGET PERFORMANCE 

LIQUID WASTE 

NO. NAME OF ACTIVITY/PROJECT BUDGET GH¢ ACTUAL AS AT AUGUST,2020 

GH¢ 

    

    

SOLID WASTE 

NO. NAME OF ACTIVITY/PROJECT BUDGET GH¢ ACTUAL AS AT AUGUST,2020 

GH¢ 

1 Waste Landfills Management of final disposal site 160,000.00 0 

2 Mass Fumigation 161,000.00 0 

3 Sanitation Improvement Package 170,200.00 0 

 TOTAL 491,200.00 0 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units 
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3.3: DP SUPPORT PROGRAMME (EG SOCIAL PROTECTION, WASH, GSOP ETC)  
 

CHILD RIGHT AND PROTECTION 
NO  

NAME OF ACTIVITY/PROJECT 

 

BUDGET GH¢ 

ACTUAL AS AT AUGUST 2020 

GH¢ 

1 GMSP on skill training for both genders 2,612.23 3,250.00 

2 Organize education on gender violence and child labour 2,730.49 2,624.00 

 Total 
5,342.72 

5,874.00 

 

 

 

 

 

3.4: GOVERNMENT FLAGSHIP PROJECTS/PROGRAMMES 

NO. NAME OF ACTIVITY/PROJECT BUDGET GH¢ ACTUAL AS AT AUGUST, 2020 

GH¢ 

1 Surveillance, Sensitization and Control of Fall Army Worm 245,775.49 87,421.00 

2 Sensitization of farmers on growing oil palm trees for the 
strategic government policy on planting for food & job and 
planting for food export & Rural Development. 

 
104,944.58 

115,272.00 

3 DCE’s monitoring & support for free SHS 15,000.00 7,324.00 

4 Drilling and Mechanization of 1no.10 boreholes 150,000.00 123,267.00 

  

TOTAL 
826,758.46 333,284.00 

 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units 
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OUTLOOK FOR 2021
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4.0: MMDA Adopted policy objectives for 2021  

FOCUS AREA POLICY OBJECTIVE BUDGET GH¢ 

 

AGRICULTURE 

AND RURAL 

DEV’T 

Improved  production efficiency and 

yield. 
3,767.00 

 
 

Improve post-harvest management  2,135.00 

 
 

Promote agricultural as a viable business 

among the youth 
3,288.70 

 
 

Promote livestock and poultry 

development for food security and 

income generation 

2,064.84 

 

EDUCATION 

AND TRAINING  
Enhance inclusive and equitable access 

to education, and participate in quality 

education at all levels 

1,579,291.35 

 

HEALTH AND 

HEALTH 

SERVICES 

Ensure affordable, equitable, easily 

accessible and Universal Health 

coverage (UHC) 

36,000.00 

 
 

Ensure the reduction of new HIV and 

AIDS/STIs infections, especially among 

the vulnerable groups 

30,642.06 

 

WATER AND 

SANITATION  

Improve access to safe and reliable water 

supply services for all 

190,000.00 

 

POVERTY AND 

INEQUALITY 

Eradicate poverty in all its forms and 

dimensions. 

7,988.00 

 

CHILD AND 

FAMILY 

WELFARE  

Ensure the rights and entitlements of 

children 

6,857.80 
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GENDER 

EQUITY 
Promote economic empowerment of 

women 
2,743.00 

 

SOCIAL 
PROTECTION 

Strengthen protection, especially for 
children, women, persons with disability 

and the elderly 

86,659.44 

 

DISABILITY 

AND 

DEVELOPMENT  

Promote full participation of PWDs in 

social and economic development of the 

country 

86,659.44 

 

DISASTER 

MANAGEMENT 

Promote proactive planning for disaster 

prevention and mitigation 
64,915.60 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE 
MAINTENANCE  

Promote proper maintenance culture 374,439.00 

 

RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT  
Enhance quality of life in rural areas 47,2597.20 

 

LOCAL 

GOVERNANCE AND 

DECENTRALISATION  

Deepen political and administrative 

Decentralization  
62,000.00 

 

 
Strengthen fiscal decentralization 100,000.00 

 

 
Improve popular participation at regional 

and district levels 
31,000.00 

HUMAN 
SECURITY AND 
PUBLIC SAFETY 

Enhanced Security service delivery  25,000.00 

 

CORRUPTION 

AND ECONOMIC 
CRIME  

Promote the fight against corruption and 

economic crimes  

210,000.00 
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5.0: POLICY OUTCOME, INDICATORS AND TARGETS 

Outcome  

Indicator 

Description 

Unit of 

Measurement 

Baseline Latest Status Target 

Year 

2019 

Value 

2019 

Year 

2020 

Value 

2020 

Year 

2021 

Value 

2021 

Year 

2022 

 

Value 

2022 

Year 

2023 

Value 

2023 

Year 

2024 

Value 

2024 

Decentraliza

tion policy 

and 

programmes 

implemente

d 

Number of 

area Council 

Offices 

constructed 

and is 

operational. 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

 

1 

Revenue 

collection 

improved 

Number of IGF 

Revenue 

collectors 

trained 

 

20 

 

18 

 

15 

 

10 

 

15 

 

10 

 

15 

 

10 

 

15 

 

10 

 

15 

 

10 

Number of 

Fee-Fixing 

Resolution 

Stakeholders 

Meeting 

Organized 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

 

2 

Environmen

tal 

Sanitation 

Facility 

Improved. 

Number Toilet 

sanitation 

Facilities 

constructed 

and 

rehabilitated. 

 

10 

 

7 

 

15 

 

10 

 

15 

 

10 

 

15 

 

10 

 

15 

 

10 

 

15 

 

10 
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Number of 

refuse dump 

evacuated 

improved. 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Outcome  

Indicator 

Description 

Unit of 

Measurement 

 

Baseline 

 

Latest Status 

 

Target 

Year 

2019 

Value 

2019 

Year 

2020 

Value 

2020 

Year 

2021 

Value 

2021 

Year 

2022 

Value 

2022 

Year 

2023 

Value 

2023 

Year 

2024 

Value 

2024 

Public and 

Civil 

Service 

Performanc

e Improved. 

Number of 

public 

complains  

10 5 5 2 5 2 5 2 5 2 5 2 

Number of 

Staff trained 

40 31 40 0 40 0 40 0 40 0 40 0 

Number of 

statutory 

meeting held. 

44 44 44 18 44 18 44 18 44 18 44 18 

Efficiency 

in 

Governance 

and 

Managemen

t of health 

system 

improved 

Number of 

health post 

(CHPS 

compound) 

and facilities 

constructed. 

 

 

6 

 

 

4 

 

 

6 

 

 

2 

 

 

6 

 

 

2 

 

 

6 

 

 

2 

 

 

6 

 

 

2 

 

 

6 

 

 

2 

Staff 

durbars 

organized. 

Number of 

staff durbars 

organized. 

4 4 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 
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Outcome  

Indicator 

Description 

 

 

      

      Unit of 

Measurement 

 

Baseline 

 

 

 

Latest Status 

 

Target 

Year 

2019 

Value 

2019 

Year 

2020 

Value 

2020 

Year 

2021 

Value 

2021 

Year 

2022 

Value 

2022 

Year 

2023 

Value 

2023 

Year 

2024 

Value 

2024 

Security 

Agencies 

Supported 

With 

Logistics 

and Fund 

Number of 

times the 

security 

services have 

been 

supported. 

 

5 

 

2 

 

5 

 

4 

 

5 

 

4 

 

5 

 

4 

 

5 

 

4 

 

5 

 

4 

Safe and 

affordable 

water 

provided 

Number of 

boreholes 

drilled 

5 5 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 

Source: Departments/Units 
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6.0: EXPENDITURE BY BUDGET PROGRAMME AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION-ALL FUND SOURCES 

 

BUDGET PROGRAM 

 

COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES 

GH¢ 

AMOUNT GH¢ 

GOODS &SERVICES 

GH¢ 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE GH¢ 

TOTAL GH¢ 

  

Management and 

Administration 

 

845,388.00 

 

732,882.09 

 

1,324,096.93 

 

2,902,367.02 

Infrastructure 

Development and 

Management 

 

112,633.02 

 

252,130.60 

 

983,254.32 

 

 

1,348,017.94 

Social Services 397,510.25 382,686.20 1,573,815.00 2,354,011.45 

Economic Development 477,528.88 412,547.50 0.00 890,076.38 

Environmental and 

Sanitation 

Management 

0.00 556,115.60 0.00 556,115.60 

TOTAL 1,833,060.15 2,336,361.99 3,881,166.25 8,050,588.39 

Source: District Budget  

NB//: Contingency is GH¢ 10,771.77 

 

 

 



DDA 43 
 

6.1: 2021 EXPENDITURE BY BUDGET PROGRAMME, PROJECTS AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION 

BUDGET 

PROGRAMME 

  

KEY PRIORITY 

PROJECT 

 AMOUNT GH¢ 

GOODS & 

SERVICES 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE 

TOTAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Management and 

Administration 

Establish and strengthen sub-District structures. 0 86,659.44 86,659.44 

Organize sub-committee, executive and general 

Assembly meetings 

39,000.00 0 39,000.00 

To organize training for revenue officers. 
Organize town 

8,017.70 0 8,017.70 

Organize capacity building programmes for 
staff/Hon. Members. 

48,859.00 0 48,859.00 

Provide logistics and funds for monitoring of 
development programmes and projects, 
Preparation of Composite Budget and 2019-
2023 MTEF Strategic Plan and Organize 
quarterly DPCU meetings. 

61,000.00 0 61,000.00 

 Construction of residential accommodation for 
DCE at Akwatia 

0 300,000.00 300,000.00 

 Support the Security Agencies with logistics and 
funds and Organize monthly DISEC meetings 

25,000.00 
 

0 25,000.00 

Organize Budget committee meetings. 8,000.00 0 8,000.00 

 

Infrastructure 

Development and 

Management 

 

 

Construction of Culvert in select communities. 
 
 

0 50,475.30 50,475.30 

Drilling and Mechanization of boreholes.  190,000.00 190,000.00 

Prepare and update new planning scheme for 
the District and Procurement of computers, 
printers and two Motor Bikes. 

37,168.85  

0 

37,168.85 



DDA 44 
 

Conduct Public Education on National Building 

Regulations of 1996 (L.I. 1630). 

 

5,175.15 
0  

5,175.15 

 Organize technical sub-committee and statutory 
planning committee meetings. 

3,000.00 0 3,000.00 

 

BUDGET 

PROGRAMME 

  

  KEY PRIORITY 

PROJECT 

 AMOUNT GH¢ 

GOODS & 

SERVICES 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE 

TOTAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Social Services 

Construction and rehabilitation of classroom 
blocks. 

0 1,418,282.87 1,418,282.87 

Supply of 600 furniture in selected schools in 
the district 

0 16,000.00 16,000.00 

Organize sport and cultural programmes. 16,000.00 0 16,000.00 

Support “my first day at school Programme. 20,000.00 0 20,000.00 

Allocation for education fund. 99,659.44 0 99,659.44 

Support the District Best Teacher Awards 
Scheme, and DCE's monitoring and support for 
fee SHS policy. 

 

20,000.00 

0  

20,000.00 

Provide funds for the organization of STMIE 

clinic 

17,479.06 0 17,479.06 

Coordinate and monitor HIV/AIDS programmes 12,849.43 0 12,849.43 

Contain and prevent the spread of covid-19 in 
the district 

65,000.00 0 65,000.00 

To prevent and control the spread of malaria in 
the District. 

17,792.63 0 17,792.63 

Construct Public Pounds for stray animals at 
Okumaning 

15,000.00 0 15,000.00 

Provision for disability fund and sensitization for 
PWD’s on the disability Act 2006 act715.  

86,659.44 0 86,659.44 
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Coordinate and monitor activities of LEAP 

programmes. 

6,105.20 0 6,105.20 

BUDGET 

PROGRAMME 

  

KEY PRIORITY 

PROJECT 

 AMOUNT GH¢ 

GOODS & 

SERVICES 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE 

TOTAL 

 

Economic Development 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Organize District farmer’s day celebrations. 61,000.00 0 61,000.00 

Improve the effectiveness of research extension 

and technology development and Surveillance, 

Sensitization and Control of Fall Army Worm. 

192,031.00  

0 

192,031.00 

Sensitization of farmers on growing oil palm 

trees for the strategic government policy on one-

district-one factory, planting for food & job and 

planting for food & investment/raising of oil 

palm seedlings 

102,194.61  

0 

102,194.61 

Sensitize and train farmers on correction and 

safe use of agro-chemicals. 

5,902.00 0 5,902.00 

Form new FBOs & strengthen existing ones. 3,267.00  

0 

3,267.00 

 

Environmental and 

Disaster prevention 

 

 

 

Organize World Disaster Day celebration in the 

District. 

23,000.00 0 23,000.00 

Organize public education on climate change, 

natural disasters, risk and vulnerability, food 

safety and public health. 

2,000.00 0 2,000.00 

To provide logistics/relief items to NADMO to 
deal with the impact of natural disasters in the 
District. 

36,915.60 0 36,915.60 
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 Planting of trees in degraded communities and 

along river banks. 

3,000.00 0 3,000.00 
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6.2: KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR ALL PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR BUDGET PROGRAMMES 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual as 

at August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

General Administrations 

Management 

Meetings 
Organized 

Number of 
Meetings Held 

12 12 12 4 12 12 12 

 

12 

General Assembly 

Meeting Organized 

Number of 

Meetings Held 
3 2 3 2 3 3 3 

 

3 

Sub-committee 
Meeting Organized 

Number of 
Meetings Held 

15 15 15 10 15 15 15 
 

15 

Executive Committee 

Organized 

Number of 

Meetings Held 
3 3 3 1 3 3 3 

 

3 

Audit Report 
Implementation 

Committee 
(ARIC Meetings 
Organized 

Number of 

Meetings Held 
4 4 4 2 4 4 4 

 
 

4 

Tender 

Committee 
Meetings 

organized 

Number of 
Meetings Held 

4 3 4 2 4 4 4 

 

4 
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Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

Sub district structures 

established and 
strengthened 

Number of sub 
district structures 

established and 
strengthened 

4 3 4 2 4 4 4 

 
 

4 

Finance and Revenue Mobilization  

Financial 
reports 
prepared/submitted 

Number of 

financial 
reports 

prepared and 
timely 
submitted to RCC 

and C&AGD by 
15th of the 
ensuing month  

13 
 

 
 

 
 

13 
 

 
 

 
 

13 
 

 
 

 
 

7 
 

 
 

 
 

13 
 

 
 

 
 

13 
 

 
 

 
 

13 
 

 
 

 
 

13 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Audit queries 
responded to. 

Timely 
response to 
audit queries 

10 
working 

days  

10 working 
days  

10 
working 

days  

10 working 
days  

10 working 
days 

 
10 working 

days 
 

10 working 
days 

 
10 working 

days 

Public sensitised on 
the need to pay their 

levies 

Number of 
sensitisation 
programmes 
organised 

4 4 4 2 4 4 4 

 
     4 

Properties in the 
District re-valued 

Number of 
revaluation 

1 0 1 0 1 1 1 
 

     1 
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exercises 
conducted 

Human Resource Management  

Capacity of staff 

strengthened 

Number staff 
Trained 

 

30 27 43 0 50 55 55 

 

55 

 
Training Reports 

 

4 3 4 0 4 4 4 
 

4 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

Human  Resource 

Unit report submitted 

Number of 
Human Resource 

reports submitted 
to RCC  

12 12 12 8 12 12 12 

 
 

      12 

HRMIS Data 

Submitted  

Frequency of 

HRMIS Data  
submitted 

12 12 12 8 12 12 12 

 

12 

          

 

Planning, Budgeting, Monitoring and Evaluation 
 

Draft budget 
estimates for the 
sector submitted 

to MOFEP 

Submitted by 
31st 
Oct. 

31st 
Oct. 

31st 
Sept. 

28th 
Oct.  

31st 
Sept. 

31st 
Sept. 

31st 
Sept. 

 
31st 

Sept. 
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Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

Composite Budget 

Report submitted  

Number of 
Composite  

Budget Reports 
submitted 

4 4 4 0 4 4 4 

       
 

      4 

Monitoring and 

evaluation at all 
levels of 

implementation 
conducted 

Quarterly 

Monitoring 
Reports 
 

4 4 4 2 4 4 4 

 

     4 

Annual Progress 
Reports 
submitted to 

NDPC 
 

1 1 1 1 
 
1 

 

 
1 

 

1 

 
 

1 

Draft Medium Term 

Development 
Plan(2018-2021) 
prepared /submitted 

Draft Report 

Adopted and 
submitted 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

 

 
      1 

Annual Action Plans 
reviewed/prepared 

Draft Annual 

Action Plans 
Prepared and 

adopted 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

 

 
1 

DPCU Meetings 
Organized 

Number of DPCU 
Meetings Held 

4 4 4 2 4 4 4 
4 
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Budget Committee 

Meetings Held 

Number of 
Budget 

Committee 
Meetings Held  

4 4 4 3 4 4 4 

 
 

4 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT  

Spatial Planning  
Technical  
subcommittee / 
statutory planning   

committee meeting 
held 

Number of 

meetings held 
4 4 4 

 

2 
4 4 4 

 
 

4 

Public planning 

education in seven (7) 
communities 
organized 

Number of public 

educations 
organised 

2 2 2 1 4 4 4 

4 

Site plans on all 

Denkyembour District 
Assembly site/land 

prepared 

District wide  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

 

    1 

Planning scheme 
designed at the 
District 

Number of 
Printed out design 

2 2 2 1 3 3 3 
 

    3 
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Civic Numbering and 

street naming exercise 
completed 

Number of streets 
named 

 

    
     

50 

 
 

 
0 

 

50 0 

 
 

75 

 
 

 
 

100 

 
 

 
 

100 

 
 

 
 

100 

Number of  
Houses numbered 

200 
 

 

0 
 

200 
 

0 

 

1,000 
 

 

 

1,500 
 

 

 

2,000 
 

 

 

2,500 

Planning education 
organised 

Number of 
planning 
education  

2 1 2 0 2 2 2 
 

2 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

          

Public Works, Rural Housing and Water  

On-going projects 
monitored weekly 

Monitoring 
Reports  

4 4 4 2 4 4 4 
 

4 

Tender documents 
prepared and 

advertisement done in 
line with PPA 
guideline 

Number of tender 

documents 
prepared  

12 12 12 2 12 12 12 

 

12 

Number of 

advertisement 
made 

3 3 3 2 3 3 3 

 

3 

Projects site meetings Number of 3 3 4 3 6 8 10  
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organised with all 
stakeholders 

Projects Site 
meetings 
organised 

10 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

Communities visited 
and unauthorised 

buildings stopped and 
some demolished  

District wide 24 19 24 17 30 30 30 

 
 

30 

 

 
Development Projects 
Monitored and 

Supervised 

Number of 

Projects 
Monitoring  
 

 

32 
 

35 32 15 35 35 35 

 

 
35 

Frequency of 
Development 
Projects 

Supervision 

19 21 19 9 

 

 
30 

 
 

 30 30 

 

 
30 

Faulty streetlights 

tested and repaired 

Number of street 
lights tested and 

repaired 

150 67 150 82 300 300 300 
 

300 

Data on all feeder 
roads collected 

Data collected on 
number of roads 

in kilometres  

220km 220km 220km 220km 240km 240km 240km 
 
 

240km 
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SOCIAL SERVICES  

Education, Youth & Sports and Library services  

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

A standardized end of 

term exams for all  
JHS pupils in the 
District conducted 

Number of end of 

term exams  
Organized  

3 3 2 1 2 2 2 

 

 
2 

A standardized mock 

exams for all JHS 3 
BECE candidates in 

the District 

Number of end of 
year mock exams  
Organized 

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

 

 
2 

Sport and Culture 

programmes 
Organized 

 
 
Number of Sport 

and culture 
Programme 

organized 
 

3 3 3 2 3 3 3 

 
 
 

3 

District best Teachers’ 
award Organized 

Number of 
awards organized 

1 1  1 0 1 1 1 
1 

Free SHS monitored 
and supported 

Number of 
monitoring 
activities done 

1 1 1 0 2 2 2 
 

2 

5-day regional  Number of JHS 13 13 15 11 20 25 30  
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Science, Technology 
& Mathematics 
Innovation Education 

(STMIE) for JHS girls 
Facilitated 

girl Students 
supported 

 
 

35 

A 1-day school SPAM 

at two circuit centres 
to review BECE 

performance 
Organized 

Number of 
Schools involved  

40 40 40 0 64 64 65 

 

 
66 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

         

Public Health Services and Management  

National 

Immunization 
Programme carried 
out in the District 

Number of 

Immunization 
Programmes 
carried out  

 
 

 

1  
 

 
 

 

 
1 
 

 
 

1 

 

1 
 
 

 
 

1 1 

 

1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

1 

Number  of         
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Children 
Immunized 

3,000 3,000 
 
 

3,000 
 

2,620 
 
 

5,000 5,500  
6,000 

 
6,500 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

          

Counselling services 

provided for  50 
people 
affected/infected with 

HIV/AIDS and public 
sensitisation on 

HIV/AIDS 

 
Number of World 

AIDS Day 
Celebrated on 1st 

December 
 

1 1 1 0  1 1 

 
 

 
1 

 
 

 
1 

 
 

Number of Public 
Durbar on 

HIV/AIDS 
Organized 

7 5 7 1 7 10 

 
 

10 

 
 

 
10 

Organisation of 
District AIDS 
Committee Meeting 

(DAC) 

 
 

DAC Meetings 
Held 

 
 
 

2 2 2 1 2 2 

 
 

 
2 

 
 

 
 

2 
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Didtrict Response 
Management Team 
Meetings(DRMT) 

organised HIV/AIDs 

Number of  
DRMT conducted 

4 3 4 2 
4 
 

4 
 

4 
 
 

 

4 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

Environmental Health and Sanitation Services  

Organize medical 

screening for   food 
vendors to promote 

food safety 

Number of Food 
Vendors 
Screened 

1,720 1,620 1,720 0 2,000 2,030 2,070 

 

2,100 

Sanitary equipment 
Procured 

Number of 
equipment 
Procured: 

 
Hand Gloves 

 

20 15 20 18 
 

25 

 

30 
30 

 
 
 

30 

Wheel barrow 
 

2 0 2 0 
 
2 
 

4 4 
 

4 

Detergent  
 

18 
gallons 

17 gallons 18 gallons 
14 

gallons 

 

20 gallons 
 

 

25 gallons 
 

 

30 gallons 
 

 

30 gallons 
 

Brooms 

 
23 31 33 11 33 33 33 

33 
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Rakes 
 

3 4 3 0 4 4 4 
4 

Wellington Boot 
 

10 9 10 0 10 10 10 
10 

Rain Coat 20 0 20 0 20 20 20 20 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

          

Organize hygienic 
inspection and 

education at schools 
and markets, and 

monthly clean-up 
exercise to promote 
environmental 

sanitation 

Number of 

hygienic 
inspection and 

education 
organised 
quarterly  

3 2 3 0 4 4 4 

 
 

4 
 

 
 

          

 

Social Welfare and Community Services 
 

PWD’s sensitised on 
the Disability Act 
2006(Act715) 

Number of  

people living with 
Disability 

sensitised 

50 117 200 0 50 50 50 

50 

 
 

Women groups 
organised to undertake 

 
Number of 

9 4 9 0 10 10 10 
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income generating 
activities 

women groups 
organised 

10 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

          

Conduct Supervision 
and monitoring of 
Ghana Federation of 

the Disable  
Organisation 

Number of 
monitoring 

activities 
organised  

4 3 4 2 4  4 4 

 
 
 

4 

LEAP beneficiaries 

mobilised and 
registered with NHIS 

Number of LEAP 

beneficiaries 
registered with 
NHIS 

226 40 226 62 230 250 280 

300 

LEAP beneficiaries  
Monitored 

Number of LEAP 

communities 
supervised and 

Monitored 

10 7 10 6   35 35 35 

 

 
35 

          

Child custody cases 
and Social Enquiry 
conducted 

Number of Child 
Custody cases 

investigated 
 

20 14 20 9      20 20 20 

 
20 

Number of social 
enquiries 

3 2 3 1        3 3 3 
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conducted on 
children in 
conflict with the 

law 

3 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

          

Household visit 

organised on Child 
maintenance cases 

Number of  
household Visited 

15 12 15 6     15 15 15 

 

15 

Sensitization 

programmes carried 
out and PWD’s 
Identified  

 
 

 
 

Number of 

Communities 
Sensitized on the 
elimination of 

worse form of 
child labour 

5 4 5 2 5 8 10 

 

 
10 

Number of PWDs 

sensitized on the 
utilization of the 
Disability Fund 

560 560 500 0 560 560 400 

 

400 

Number of Youth 

educated and 
Sensitized on 

importance of 
acquiring 

230 110 230 0 300 300 300 

 

 
 

300 
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technical and 
vocational skills 

Number of 

hospital welfare 
services provided 
for the vulnerable   

2 2 2 1 2 2 2 

 

 
2  

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

          

Organize income 
generating skill 

training for both 
genders(GMSP) 

No. of boys and 
girls train on 

income 
generating skills 

45 32 45 0 45 45 45 45 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

Agricultural Services and Management  

Introduce 5 improved 
crop varieties  to 

farmers 

No. of crop 
varieties 

introduced  

5 2 5 3  4 4 4 
 

4 

Train farmers on 
effects of climate 

change on post-
harvest crop handling 

 
No of farmers 

trained on post-
harvest loss 

2,000 1,500 2000 500 2,500 2,700 2,900 

 
 

3,000 

Identify, update and 
disseminate major  

Number of 
technological 

6 7 6 3 8 9 9 
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technological 
packages (climate 
change issues) crops 

to farmers  

packages 
identified and 
updated 

disseminated 

 
9 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

          

Strengthen 15 farmer 

based organization 
through trainings on 

group dynamics and 
cohesion and routine  
monitoring (FBOs)   

No. of farmer 
based 
organization 

trained and 
strengthened  

10 13 10 6 15 17 18 

 

 
 

30 

Organize District 

Farmers’ Day 

Celebration per year 

No. of Farmers’ 

Day Celebration 
Organized 

1 1 1 0 1 1 1 

 

 
1 

Sensitize and train  

farmers on correct and  

safe  use of agro-

chemicals 

No. of farmers 
educated and 

trained  on safe 
use of agro- 
chemicals  

1,000 1,200 1,000 700 1,500 1,500 1,500 

 
 

1,500 

Sensitize and train  

farmers to grow oil 

No. of farming 

communities 
sensitized  

30 35 30 21 36 40 40 
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palm tree for the  one 

district one factory, 

planting for food and 

job, and planting for 

food and investment 

 

40 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

          

Conduct sensitization 
and training on 

preparation  and 
consumption of 
protein fortified foods  

No. of  women 
sensitized and 

trained on 
preparation and 
consumption 

500 550 500 317 600 800 1,00  0 

 
 

 
1,000 

Raise oil Palm 
seedlings to support 
local economic 

No. of seedlings 

raised to support 
local economic 

activities 

3,000 6,000 6,000 3,200 1,500 1,500 3,000 

3,000 

Conduct Crop and 

Livestock Survey 

Yields of crops 
and livestock in 

the District 
established 

1 1 1 0 1 1 1 

 
 

1 

Conduct vaccinations 
and prophylactic 

treatment on poultry 

No. of  poultry 
and livestock 

vaccinated/treated 

25,500 30,000 25,500 0 35,000 45,000 45,000 
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and livestock and also 
carry out surveillance 
to check for outbreak 

for all livestock  

and surveillance 
reports 

 
50,000 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

Trade, Tourism and Industrial development  

Recreational grounds 

in the District 

maintained  

Number of 

Recreational 
grounds  

maintained in the 

District 

1 1 1 1 2 2 2 

 

 
2 

Activities carried out 

to identify the possible 
biggest tree in Ghana 
and the water falls at 

Apinamang 

Number of 

monitoring and 
evaluation carried 

out 
2 1 2 0 4 4 4 

 

 
 

4 

Meetings organized to 

develop the identify 

tourist site 

Number of 

meeting 
organized to 
develop the tree 

as tourist 

attraction 

3 1 3 0 4 4 4 

 

 
 

4 
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The youth in the 
district empowered 

economically 

Number of 
community’s 

youth empowered 
2 3 5 3 6 7 7 

 
 

7 

          

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT  

Disaster prevention and Management   

Flood, domestic and 

bush fires controlled 

Number of 

occurrences 
12 9 12 7  6 4 4 

 

4 

Logistics and relief 

items provided 

Number of 
beneficiary 

communities 

3 4 3 2  6 4 4 
4 

farmers trained on 
conservation and 

restoration of 
degraded soils 

Number of 

farmers trained 
16 32 50 22  200 250 300 

 
400 

 

Capacity building 
workshop for 
NADMO staff 

organised 

Number of 
workshops 
organised 

1 1 1 1  1 1 1  

 

 
1 

Unauthorised  opened Number of 30 21 30 11  40 45 50  
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pits Reclamation   opened pit 
reclaimed 

60 

 

 

 

 

Main Outputs 

 

 

 

 

Output 

Indicator 

 

 

Past Years 

 

 

Projections 

 

 

2019 

Target 

 

 

 

2019 

Actual 

 

 

2020 

Target 

 

 

Actual 

as at 

August 

2020 

 

Budget 

Year 

2021 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2022 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 

 

 

Indicative 

Year 

2024 

 

Natural Resource Conservation and Management  

Planting of trees in 
endangered 
communities 

facilitated 

No. of trees 
planted within the 
endangered 

communities 

25 42 25 42  50 60 80 

 
100 

Regular monitoring on 
the operation of 

mining companies to 
ensure compliance 

with mining  
regulations undertaken 

No. of mining site 

monitoring 
conducted 

quarterly 

4 4 4 2  4 4 4 

 
4 

 

 

 

 

Educate organized for  

people in the7 
endangered   

communities on 
environmental 
conservation practices 

per year 

No. of people 
trained within the 
endangered 

communities on 
environmental 

conservation 

200 125 200  0 300 500 800 

 

 
 

1000 
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7.0.1a: 2021 REVENUE PROJECTIONS-IGF ONLY 

 
 

 

REVENUE ITEM 2020 2021 2022 2023 
 

2024 

    Budget 

Actual As At 

Ausgust 

 

Revised Projection Projection Projection 

Projection 

     

PROPERTY RATES 

 

 
40,218.20 10,566.70  

     

65,273.30 
40,218.20    44,240.02  44,452.02   

 

 
46,674.62 

FEES 

 
123,463.50 

    48,037.90   

 
86,246.55 

126,852.95    139,538.25  146,515.16   

 
 

153,840.92 

FINES 

 
30,130.10 

17,210.00  

 
30,180.10 

29,130.10    24,345.00  25,562.25   

 
 

26,840.36 

LICENSES 

 
83,116.00 50,460.00  

 
112,749.72 86,432.00    85,888.69  88,183.12   

 
92,592.28 

LAND 

 

342,704.17 164,301.78  

 

200,380.88 307,925.00    317,717.50  330,603.38   

347,133.54 

RENT 

 
40,414.00 

        22,917.26  

 
50,860.22 

40,414.00    32,455.40  34,078.17   

 
 

35,782.08 

INVESTMENT 

 
35,350.67 

                                            
0.00  

 
8,350.67 35,350.67    38,885.74  40,830.02   

 
42,871.53 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 
11,000.00                      

0.00  

 
11,000.00 

 11,000.00    10,000.00  10,500.00   

 
 

11,025.00 

TOTAL 
 

674,033.47 313,493.64  

 

565,041.44 677,322.92    693,070.59  720,724.12   
 

756,760.33 

Source: District Budget and Account Units 
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Table 7.0, shows 2020 IGF projection of GH¢ 674,033.47 which was revised to GH¢ 565,041.44 out of which GH¢ 313,493.64 was realised. 

The projections for 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 are GH¢ 677,322.92, GH¢ 693,070.59, 720,724.12 and GH¢ 756,760.33 respectively. However, 

these increments will be revised accordingly using the revenue improvement action plan
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7.0.1b: BAR CHART REPRESENTING IGF REVENUE PROJECTIONS  
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8.0: GOVERNMENT FLAGSHIP PROJECTS/PROGRAMMES FOR 2021 

 

NO. NAME OF ACTIVITY/PROJECT BUDGET GH¢ FUNDING SOURCE GH¢ 

2 Drilling and Mechanization of 10No boreholes in the District 190,000.00 DACF 

3 

 

 
Surveillance, Sensitization and Control of Fall Army Worm 

 
192,031.00 

 
IGF, DACF AND DONOR 

4  

Sensitization of farmers on growing oil palm trees for the 
strategic government policy on planting for food & job and 
planting for food & investment / Raising of oil palm seedlings 

 

 
76,927.61 

 

 
IGF, GOG AND DACF 

5 

 

 

DCE’s monitoring & support for free SHS 

 

20,000.00 

 

DACF 

6 Supply of beds for Takorase SHS Hostel.  

100,000.00 

 

 
DDF 

7 Supply of 600 furniture in selected schools in the District. 160,000.00 DACF 

8 Contain and prevent the spread of Covid-19 in the District 65,000.00 DACF 

  

TOTAL 

803,958.61  

Source: District Budget Unit 
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9.0.1a: EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION–ALL FUNDING SOURCES 

 

Expenditure Items 2020 Budget 
Actual as at 31st August 

2021 2022 2023 
 

2024 2020 

 

Compensation of Employees 
     1,438,588.08  1,387,831.07 

1,833,060.15 1860556.052  1,869,721.35   

1,878,886.65  

 

Goods and Service 
    1,974,473.60      699,434.94  

2,336,361.86 2371407.288  2,383,089.10   

2,394,770.91  

Assets 
 5,095,441.53   1,450,176.76  

3,891,938.02 3950317.09  3,969,776.78   

3,989,236.47  

Total 
     8,528,653.21   3,537,442.77  8,061,360.03 8,182,280.43 8,222,587.23 8,262,894.03 

 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Units. 

Table 4.10, depicts the budgeted figure of GH₵ 8,528,653.21 and the expenditure projections from 2020-2024. The 2021 figure is GH₵ 

8,061,360.03 and the projections for 2022, 2023 and 2024 expenditure are GH¢ 8,182,280.43, GH¢ 8,222,587.23 and GH¢ 8,262,894.03 

respectively. 
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9.0.1b: BAR CHART REPRESENTING EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS FOR ALL FUNDING SOURCES  
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10.1:  SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BUDGET BY DEPARTMENT, ITEM AND FUNDING SOURCE-2021 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENTS 

COMPENSATI

ON OF 

EMPLOYEES 

GOODS 

AND 

SERVICES 

 

ASSETS 

 

TOTAL 

FUNDING SOURCES  

ASSEMBL

Y 

IGF 

GOG DACF DDF DONORS

/OTHERS 

TOTAL 

  1 Central 

Administration 

845,388.00 732,882.09 1,324,096.93 2,902,367.02 370,046.76 830,262.00 1,656,199.26 45,859.00 0 2,902,367.02 

2 Works 

Department 

93,700.68 210,000.00 983,254.32 
1,286,955.00 

 

90,000.00 

110,212.68 955,115.32 131,627.00 

0 

1,286,955.00 

3 Department of 

Agriculture 

477,528.88 380,068.61 0 
857,597.49 

 
77,802.00 511,836.88 161,927.61 

0 

106,031.00 857,597.49 

4 Department of 

Social 

Development 

132,750.35 115,905.64 0 118,517.87 14,868.20 147,128.35 86,659.44 0.00 0.00 118,517.87 

5 Waste and 

Management 

0 491,200.00 0 491,200.00   0 0 491,200.00  

 

0 0 491,200.00   

6 

 

Physical 

Planning 

 

18,932.34 42,130.56 0 61,062.90 12,670.00 48,392.90  -     -     -    61,062.90 

     

TOTAL 

 

FUNDING SOURCES 
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Source: District Budget and Accounts Units. 

In Table 5.0, the Budget for 2021 is GH₵ 8,061,360.03 and the funding sources to execute the Programmes and Projects are IGF- 

GH₵ 677,322.92 GOG- GH₵ 1,934,257.57, DACF- GH₵ 4,716,263.44, DDF- GH₵ 627,486.00 and CIDA Donor Funding is GH₵ 

106,031.00 

 

10.2: 2021 PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES AND CORRESPONDING COST AND JUSTIFICATION 

DEPARTMENTS  

IGF 

 

GOG 

 

DACF 

 

DDF 

 

DONORS 

 

TOTAL 

7 Education, 

Youth & Sports 

0.00 165,138.50 1,414,152.85 1,579,291.35 33,479.06 0.00 1,095,812.29 450,000.00 0.00 1,579,291.35 

8 Disaster 

Prevention and 

Management 

(Environment) 

0.00 64,915.60 0.00 64,915.60 
 

 16,000.00   0.00   48,915.60  0.00  0.00   64,915.60 

9 Health 264,759.90 101,642.06 
 

159,662.15 526,064.11 29,977.20 286,424.76 209,662.15 0.00 0.00 526,064.11 

10 Trade and 

Industry 

0.00 32,478.80 0.00 32,478.80 
 

32,478.80 
 

0.00 0.00 
 

0.00 0.00 32,478.80 
 

11 
Contingency 

0.00 0.00 10,771.77 10,771.77 0.00 0.00 10,771.77 0.00 0.00 10,771.77 

 Total 1,833,060.15 2,336,361.86 3,891,938.02 8,061,360.03 677,322.92 1,934,257.57 4,716,263.44 627,486.00 106,031.00 8,061,360.03 
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List of all Projects  

 

 

IGF 

 

 

GOG 

 

 

DACF  

     (GH¢) 

 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Justification 

 

(GH¢) 

 

(GH¢) 

MANAGEMENT AND 

ADMINISTRATION 

       

1. Construction of Residential 
accommodation for DCE at 

Akwatia 

     
 

230,000.00
  

  
 

 

230,000.00

  

To provide descent residential 
accommodation for the DCE  

2. Connection of water system 
to 15 No. staff quarters 

    

               
15,000.00  

 

     

 

15,000.00 

 
To provide portable water for 
staff 

3. Supply of 5No. Air 

conditions and 2No. 
Photocopiers. 

   

32,500.00 

                 

32,500.00  

 

 

To improve working 
conditions 

4. Construction of 1No. Area 

Council Office Block at 

Apenamang (Strengthen of 

Sub-District Structures) 

   
 

 
86,659.44 

   

 

 

86,659.44 

To provide office 
accommodation to Staff to 

enhance their activities. 

5. Construction of 1No 
concrete Frame Structure II 
and concrete floor at Boadua 

 
 
78,010.17 

        

 

78,010.17 

To improve infrastructure at 
the market. 

 

 

List of all Projects  

 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

 

DACF  

     (GH¢) 

 

 

DACF 

RFG   

 (GH¢) 

 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Justification 
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6. Rehabilitation of 2No. Staff 

Quarters at Akwatia 

   
 

5,797.01 

   

 

5,797.01 

To provide descent residential 
accommodation for staff 

7. Supply of 5 Motor Bikes to 

improve revenue Mobilization 

  32,000.00   32,000.00 To boost revenue collection 

8. Valuation of landed 

properties in the District 

 

   

80,000.00 

   

80,000.00 

 

To boost revenue collection 

9. Supply of office furniture    

20,000.00 

   

20,000.00 

To improve on office 

equipment. 

10. MP’s support to 

developmental projects 

   

250,297.00 

     

250,297.00 

MP’s support to 

developmental projects 

11. Support for Self-Help 

projects. (Community Initiated 

Projects). 

  216,648.61   216,648.61 To encourage Community 

Initiated Projects 

12. Provide funds for                  

Protocol and Official 

Celebrations. 

 

 

  

62,000.00 

   

62,000.00 

To acknowledge important 

events/days. 

13. Procurement of Office 

Equipment, Fittings and 

Printed Stationeries. 

 

13,310.70 

  

20,000.00 

   

33,310.70 

To enable the assembly 

discharge its core mandate. 

 

 

List of all Projects  

 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

 

DACF  

     (GH¢) 

 

 

DDF  

(GH¢) 

 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Justification 
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14. Fuel, workshops, 

conferences, seminars & 

unpaid workshop 

meeting/seminars 

&conferences (All departments 

within the district) 

 

50,000.00 

  

120,000.00 

   

170,000.00 

To enhance work capacity  

15. Internal Management of 

organization (ECG Bills, Water 

Bills & other Expenses) 

54,708.19  61,000.00   176,708.19 To enable the assembly take care 

of its bills 

16. Organize Capacity 

Building programs for 

Staff/Hon. Members. 

10,000.00   38,859.00  48,859.00 To enable staff discharge their 

duties well. 

17. Organize training Programs 

for Revenue Officers. 

1,017.70    7,000.00   8,017.70 To improve their skills in 

revenue mobilization. 

18. Supply of furniture and 

laptops at HR unit 

 6,437.00    6,437.00 To provide the office of 

logistics 

19. Monitoring of 

developmental programmes 

and projects, Preparation of 

Composite Budget, Strategic 

Plan, and Organize quarterly 

DPCU meetings. 

27,000.00  34,000.00   61,000.00 To ensure value for money. 

 

List of all Projects  

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF  

     (GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG  

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Justification 

20. Donation 30,000.00  20,000.00   50,000.00 To support functional 
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activities in the District 

21. Support the Security 

Agencies with logistics and 

funds and Organize monthly 

DISEC meetings. 

10,000.00  15,000.00   25,000.00 To maintain security and 

peace in the District. 

22. Operation and maintenance 

of Official Vehicles, Office 

Equipment, Appliances, 

Buildings, Fittings and Fixtures 

etc. 

  32,000.00   32,000.00 To avoid deterioration of the 

Assets. 

23. Compensation for 

Employees. 

28,000.00 817,388.00    845,388.00 To reward workers for their 

efforts. 

24. Organize quarterly Budget 

Committee meetings. 

8,000.00     8,000.00 To ascertain the level of 

Budget implementation. 

25. Organize Sub-Committee 

meetings,4-Executive 

committee and 4 General 

Assembly Meetings, Organize 

District Tender committee 

meetings, Organize quarterly 

Heads of Departments 

meetings, Organize quarterly 

Entity Tender Committee 

meetings and  Organize 

District Audit Committee 

(DAC) and PRCC meetings. 

19,000.00  20,000.00   39,000.00 To collate and deliberate on 

issues and make 

recommendations to 

Executive and   General 

Assembly for approval. 
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List of all Projects  

 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

 

DACF  

     (GH¢) 

 

 

DDF  

(GH¢) 

 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

 

Justification 

26. Organize Stakeholders 

consultative/Town Hall 

meetings and  Organize 

quarterly meeting to 

disseminate Annual Progress 

Report 

11,000.00  20,000.00   31,000.00 To strengthen and deepen 

citizenry participation in 

decision making and to 

monitor and evaluate the 

progress and performance of 

projects in the district. 

27. MP's support to economic 

developments in the district 

  183,000.00   183,000.00 MP's support to economic 

activities  

28. Supply of furnitures and 

laptop for the Statistics 

department 

 6,437.00 1,000.00   7,437.00 To provide the office of 

logistics 

29. Supply of raincoat, 

reflective jackets, boots, ID 

cards etc. to boost revenue 

collectors 

   12,000.00    12,000.00 To motivate collectors to 

boost revenue collection 

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

30. Support to local economic 

activities in the District  

30,000.00   17,297.20    47,297.20 To improve economic 

activities in the district 

31. Construction of 1No. 16 

Seater W/C Toilet at Baminase 

  70,000.00   70,000.00 To improve sanitation and 

economic infrastructure  
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32. Construction Market Stalls 

at Topremang. 

  30,000.00   30,000.00 To improve market 

infrastructure  

33. Construction of 

Headmasters Bungalow with 

fence wall and security post at 

GBC, Boadua. 

  100,000.00   100,000.00  

(Sub-Total Administration) 370,046.76 830,262.00 1,786,199.26 45,859.00 0.00 3,032,367.02   

SOCIAL SERVICES               

1.Education, Youth & Sports        

1. Provide funds for the 

organization of Science, 

Technology, Mathematics and 

Innovation Education (STMIE) 

Clinic. 

7,479.06  10,000.00   17,479.06 To promote the level of 

education in the District. 

2. Construction of 1 NO 3-Unit 
classroom block with ancillary 

facility at Wenchi 

     
100,000.00  

 
   

100,000.00 

 
To develop the human capital. 

3. Construction of 1 NO 3-Unit 
Classroom Block with 
Ancillary Facilities at 

Takrowase Roman School. 

   
 

103,892.53 

   

 

103,892.53 

 
To develop the human capital 

4. Construction of 1 NO 3-Unit 
classroom block with ancillary 

facility at Apinamang 

  
 
 

140,000.00 

 

 
 

 

140,000.00 

 
To develop the human capital 

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 
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5. Completion of 1 NO 3-Unit 
classroom block with ancillary 
facility at Akwatia Zion 

   
 

79,905.89 
 

  

 

79,905.89 

 
To develop the human capital 

6. Construction of 1 No. 3 units 
Classroom Block at Soabe 

  80,000.00 
 

 80,000.00 To develop the human capital 

7. Allocation for Education 

Fund. 

13,000.00  86,659.44          

99,659.44 

To support brilliant but needy 

students financially in the 

District 

8. Supply of beds for Takorase 

SHS Hostel. 

   

 
100,000.00   

100,000.00 

To improve on 

accommodation. 

9. Renovation of head master’s  
bungalow at GBC Boadua  

  25,000.00 
 

         

25,000.00 

To provide residential 
accommodation for the 

District Director of Education 

10. Renovation of 1No. Staff 
Bungalow at Takorase SHS. 

 

 

  
20,354.43  

  

20,354.43 

To develop the human capital 
in basic education 

11. Construction of 1 No. 4 

bedroom staff bungalow for 

education. 
 

   

250,000.00 

  

250,000.00 

To improve on 

accommodation. 

12. Supply of 600 furniture in 

selected schools in the District  

  

160,000.00 

   

160,000.00 

 

To improve educational 
conditions 

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

13. Support the District Best 

Teacher Awards Scheme. 

2,000.00  10,000.00   12,000.00 To motivate teachers to work 
hard and  To develop the 
human capital 
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14. Promote Sports and Culture 

in First cycle schools.  

6,000.00  

 

10,000.00   16,000.00 To ensure good health styles 

and showcase the rich culture 

of the District. 

15. Support “My First Day at 

School” Programme,  DCE’s 

monitoring & support for free 

SHS and District mock 

examination support 

5,000.00  15,000.00   20,000.00 To increase enrolment and 

sustain pupils interest in 

schools. 

16. Construction of 6-unit 

Classroom block at Boadua . 

   100,000.00  100,000.00 To develop the human capital 
in basic education 

17. Renovation of Dwenase 

D/A JHS 

  55,000.00   55,000.00 To improve school 

infrastructure. 

18. Construction of 1No.3 

bedroom head master’s 

bungalow and fence wall at 

Boadua GBC 

  70,000.00   70,000.00 To provide residential 
accommodation for the 

District Director of Education 

(Sub-Total Education) 33,479.06 0.00 965,812.29 450,000.00 0.00 1,449,291.35  

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

2.Environmental Health & 

Sanitation and Public Health 

Services 

              

1. Monitor and Coordinate 

HIV& AIDs Programmes and 

Celebration of World AIDs 

2,017.00  10,832.43   12,849.43 To ensure reduction of new 

HIV/AIDs infections 

especially among the 
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Day   vulnerable 

2. Prevent and Control the 

spread of Malaria in the 

District and Organize Health 

Education in schools on 

personal hygiene and 

environmental cleanliness. 

6,960.20  10,832.43 0.00  17,792.63 To de-silt drains, supply 

mosquito nets and sensitize 

the public on malaria 

prevention and To promote 

public health. 

3. Construct Public Pounds for 
stray animals at Okumaning. 

 
 
15,000.00 

        

 

15,000.00 

 
To control stray animals and 
revenue generation. 

4. Land scaling of Boadua 

Health Centre. 

   

30,000.00 

   

30,000.00 

To improve health care in 

health centers 

5. Carry out inspection 

programmes in the community.  

6,000.00     6,000.00 To improve sanitation and 

health care 

6. Contain and Prevent the 

spread of Covid 19 in the 

District. 

 

  65,000.00   65,000.00 To contain and prevent the 

spread of Covid-19 

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

7. Compensation of Employees  264,759.90    264,759.90 To motivate staff to enhance 

efficiency. 
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8. Renovation of CHPS 

compound at Topremang   

  30,000.00   30,000.00 To improve health care in 

health centers 

9. Construction of nurses 

quarters at Apinamang 

  84,662.15   84,662.15 To provide decent 

accommodation for the Health 

Department. 

(Sub-Total Health) 29,977.20 286,424.76 209,662.15 0.00 0.00 526,064.11  

3. Social Welfare and 

Community Development 

       

1. Provision for Disability 

Fund and Sensitize PWDs on 

the Disability Act, 2006(Act 

715). 

  86,659.44   86,659.44 To empower PWDs 

economically and financially.  

2. Organize women group to 

undertake income generating 

activities. 

4,552.60 3,435.00    7,988.00 To financially and 

economically empower 

women in the community. 

3. Mobilize LEAP 

beneficiaries to register with 

NHIA and Provide funds for 

monitoring activities of the 

LEAP Programme. 

3,105.20 3,000.00    6,105.20 To create database on groups. 

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

4.  Provide funds for 

monitoring visits to Day Care 

Centers, Carry out routine 

4,657.80 2,200.00    6,857.80 To monitor children’s welfare 

centers, To protect juveniles 

as they go through court 



DDA 85 
 

visits to Court and   Provide 

funds for Monitoring activities 

of parents and children  as 

required by the Children’s Act 

of 1998(Act 560) 

proceedings and To ensure 

children are properly catered 

for. 

5. Carry out routine visits to 

Orphanages. 

2,552.60 3,000.00    5,552.60 To ensure orphans are 

properly cared for. 

6. Organize education on 

gender violence and child 

labour 

  1,371.50    1,371.50 To reduce domestic violence 

cases 

7. Compensation for 

Employees. 

 132,750.35    132,750.35 To reward workers for their 

efforts. 

8. GMSP on skill training for 

both genders 

 1,371,50       1,371.50 To improve on gender balance 

skills in the district 

(Sub-Total Health) 14,868.20 147,128.35 86,659.44 0.00 0.00 248,655.99  

INFRASTRUCTURE 

DEVELOPMENT & MGT. 

              

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

Public Works, Rural Housing 

and Water 
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1.Conversion of abandoned 

structure into lockable stores at 

Wenchi Market.  

  50,000.00   50,000.00 To provide security in the 

communities. 

2. Completion of 1No 20-unit 

lockable stores at Wenchi. 

  
 

50,000.00 

  
 

50,000.00 

To improve market 
infrastructure and boost 

revenue generation. 

3. Completion of  1No 24-unit 
2 story lockable stores at 
Akwatia 

  
 

52,266.80  

  

 
 

52,266.80 

To improve on market 

infrastructure and boost 
revenue generation. 

4. Drilling and Mechanization 

of 10-No Boreholes in the 
District. 

     
190,000.00 

     

190,000.00 

To ensure access to portable 
and good drinking water 

5. Rehabilitation of market 
structure at Wenchi 

   

79,439.00 

   

79,439.00 

To improve on market 

infrastructure and boost 
revenue generation. 

6. Reshaping of feeder roads in 

selected communities / 
Maintenance of Streetlights 

90,000.00  
 

 
120,000.00 

 
 

  

210.000.00 

To improve the roads in the 
district  

7. Compensation for 

Employees. 

 93,700.68    93,700.68 To motivate staff to enhance 

efficiency. 

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

8. Construction of 2No. 5 

Seater W/C toilet Akwatia 

   

 
45,262.22 

   

 

45,262.22 

To improve sanitation and 

economic infrastructure and 
boost revenue generation 
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9. Construction of toilet fence 

and concrete drainage at 

Akwatia Zongo. 
 

  
67,672.00 

   

67,672.00 

To improve sanitation and 
economic infrastructure and 
boost revenue generation 

10. Construction of culvert in 

selected communities.  

  
 

50,475.30 

 
 

 

  

 

50,475.30 

To improve on the drainage 

systems  

11. Construction of 1No. 16 

seater w/c toilet at Tarkorase  

  

 

 

50,627.00 

  

50,627.00 

To improve sanitation and 

economic infrastructure and 

boost revenue generation 

13. Construction of 1No.10 
lockable stores at Boadua. 

   
 81,000.00 

  

81,000.00 

To develop the human capital 

14. Supply of drawing shelves, 
concrete mixer, Schmidt 
hammer and printer 

  
16,512.00 

 
 

  

16,512.00 

To improve the working 
conditions at the works 
Department 

15. Completion of  1No 16-unit 
lockable stores at Akwatia 

Akwadum. 

  20,000.00 
 

 20,000.00 To improve on market 
infrastructure and boost 

revenue generation 

16. Construction of 1 No. 16 
unit W/C toilet with ancilliary 

facility at Akwatia 

  115,000.00 

 

 115,000.00 To improve sanitation and 
economic infrastructure and 

boost revenue generation 
 

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

17. Construction of 1 No. 16 

unit W/C toilet with ancilliary 
facility at Wenchi 

  115,000.00 

 
 115,000.00 To improve sanitation and 

economic infrastructure and 
boost revenue generation 
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(Sub-total work) 90,000.00 110,212.68 955,115.32 131,627.00 0.00 1,286,955.00  

2. Spatial Planning        

1. Prepare and update new 

planning Schemes for four (4) 

Communities, Preparation of 

all site plans on Denkyembour 

District Assembly site/lands. 

7,169.00 22,999.85    30,168.85 To control physical 

development and Promote 

good transportation system in 

the District.  

2. Conduct Public Education 

on National Building 

Regulations of 1996 (L.I. 

1630). 

2,501.00  2,674.15     5,175.15 To sensitize developers on the 

Regulations. 

3. Compensation for 

Employees. 

 22,718.90    22,718.90 To motivate staff to enhance 

productivity.  

4. Organize statutory Planning 

committee and technical sub-

committee meetings. 

3,000.00     3,000.00 To enable the technical and 

Planning committee prepare 

District Plans. 

(Sub-Total Physical) 12,670.00 48,392.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 61,062.90  

ECONOMIC DEV’T        

Agriculture Services & Mgt.        

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

1. Organize 2021 Farmers’ Day 

Celebrations. 

 1,000.00 60,000.00   61,000.00 To honour and motivate 

farmers to increase 

productivity. 
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2. Train 12 AEAs, 10 Agro-

chemical dealers and 4500 

Farmers on Post handling of 

food crops and safe usage of 

agro-chemicals  and  Conduct 

training for 300 farmers on 

Bee-keeping 

3,767.00 2,135.00    5,902.00 To equip famers with 

adequate knowledge on food 

preservation and To boost the 

production of honey for 

export. 

3. Carry out Anti Rabies 

Vaccination  

 3,175.16    3,175.16 To prevent the spread of 

rabies. 

4. Compensation for 

employees. 

 477,528.88    477,528.88 To motivate staff to 

encourage productivity.  

5. Sensitization of farmers on 

growing oil palm trees for the 

strategic government policy on 

one-district-one factory, 

planting for food & job and 

planting for food & investment 

/ rearing for food and job 

1,967.00 23,300.00 76,927.61   76,927.61 To promote the growth of 

improved oil palm materials 

in the District. 

6. Form new FBOs & 

strengthen existing. 

1,567.00 1,700.00    3,288.70 To increase productivity.  

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

7. Carry out Multi Round 

Annual Crops & Livestock 

Survey (MRACLS). 

1,767.00 297.84    2,064.84 To conduct census on crops 

and animals. 
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8. Set up demonstration fields 

on rice, maize and cassava and 

conduct field days to showcase 

good agricultural practices in 

the production of the selected 

crops in the District 

1,967.00 1,500.00    3,467.00 To promote the growth of 

improved cassava, rice and 

maize materials in the 

District. 

9. Support for Agricultural 

Activities in the District 

(Capacity Building, Meetings 

and Office supplies). 

1,767.00 1,200.00 4,000.00   6,967.00 To improve the human capital 

and facilitate work processes. 

10. Improve the effectiveness 

of research extension and 

technology development and 

Surveillance, Sensitization and 

Control of Fall Army 

Worm/raising of oil palm 

seedlings for economic 

development/Fuel, Allowances, 

maintenance of official 

vehicles, etc 

 65,000.00    21,000.00   106,031.00 192,031.00 Work in progress. 

(Sub-Total Agric) 77,802.00 511,836.88 161,927.61 0.00 106,031.00 857,597.49  

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

Trade, Tourism and 

Industrial Development 
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1. Support Local Economic 

Development, Tourism and 

Youth Empowerment.  

32,478.80     32,478.80 To develop potential tourist 

sites and create job 

opportunities to boost 

economic growth. 

(Sub-Total) 32,478.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,478.80  

DISASTER PREVENTION         

1. Plant Trees along Rivers at 

Twenfroakora and Abansa and 

Plant 5,000 tree seedlings in 

degraded areas of Akwatia and 

Takorase. 

  3,000.00   3,000.00 To protect water bodies 

2. Organize Public education 

on climate change/Bushfires, 

Rainstorm and Flood  

1,000.00  1,000.00   2,000.00 To create awareness on 

climate change and put 

measures to mitigate climate 

variability.  

3. Organize World Disaster 

Day celebration in the District. 

10,000.00  13,000.00   23,000.00 To create awareness on 

disaster and its prevention. 

 

List of all Projects and 

programmes 

 

IGF 

(GH¢) 

 

GOG 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

(GH¢) 

 

DACF 

RFG 

(GH¢) 

 

Donor 

(GH¢) 

 

Total 

Budget 

(GH¢) 

 

Justification 

4. Purchase Relief Items for 

Disaster victims.  

5,000.00  31,915.60   36,915.60 To mitigate the effects of 

disaster. 

(Sub-Total)  16,000.00   -      48,915.60  -     -    64,915.60  
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Sanitation and Waste    

Management 

       

1. Waste and Landfills 

Management of final disposal 

site 

  160,000.00   160,000.00 To improve environmental 

health and sanitation  

2. Mass Fumigation   161,000.00   161,000.00  Mass Fumigation 

3. Sanitation Improvement 

Package 

  170,200.00   170,200.00 Sanitation Improvement 

Package 

(Sub-Total)  -     -     491,200.00   -     -     491,200.00   

 

    

    Contingency 
 

 
 

10,771.77 

  
 

10,771.77 
To cater for unplanned events 
and other government 

interventions/emergency 
works 

GRAND TOTAL 677,322.92 1,934,257.57 4,716,263.44 627,486.00 106,031.00 8,061,360.03  

CONCLUSION 
The Grand total and Denkyembour District Assembly’s 2021 Composite Budget was estimated at GH¢ 8,061,360.03. This is composed of IGF-
GH¢ 677,322.02 (8.54%), GOG-GH¢ 1,934,257.57    (19.61%) DACF-GH¢4,716,263.44 (60.38%), DDF-GH¢ 627,486.00 (9.44%) and DONOR 
is 106,031.00  

 (2.02%)10.3: SANITATION BUDGET PERFORMANCE 
NO. NAME OF ACTIVITY/PROJECT 

LIQUID WASTE 

BUDGET 

GH¢ 
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NO. NAME OF ACTIVITY/PROJECT 

SOLID WASTE 

BUDGET  

GH¢ 

1 Waste and Landfills Management of final disposal site 160,000.00 

2 Mass Fumigation 161,000.00 

3 Sanitation Improvement Package 170,200.00 

 TOTAL 491,200.00 

Source: District Budget and Accounts Unit 

 

 

 

 

 

10.4: DP SUPPORT – Social Protection 

NO.  

CHILD RIGHT AND PROTECTION 

 

BUDGET  

GH¢ 

1 Provide funds for the monitoring and visit to Day Care centres. 2,657.80 
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2 Carry out routine visits to court. 2,000.00 

3 Provide funds for monitoring activities of parents and children as required by the 
children’s Act of 1998 (Act 560) 

2,200.00 

4 Carry out routine visit to orphanages  5,554.99 

5 Organize education on gender violence and child labour 1,371.50 

  

TOTAL 

 

13,784.29 

 

 

 


